
No. 19-72903

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MCKENZY ALII ALFRED,
(Removed)

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDER OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
Agency No. A215-565-401

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

JOHN W. BLAKELEY
Assistant Director
Office of Immigration Litigation

ANDREW C. MACLACHLAN
BRYAN S. BEIER
Senior Litigation Counsel
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-0878
Telephone: (202) 514-9718
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	
BECAUSE WASHINGTON STATE ROBBERY IS A “THEFT OFFENSE,” ALFRED’S CONVICTIONS ARE AGGRAVATED FELONIES RENDERING HIM REMOVABLE.	12
I. Robbery Under Washington Law Is A Categorical “Theft Offense” Aggravated Felony.....	12
II. The Prospect Of A Conviction For Robbery On An Accomplice Theory Does Not Defeat The Classification Of Washington’s Robbery Offense As A “Theft Offense” Aggravated Felony.	13
A. <i>Duenas-Alvarez</i> Guides An Adjudicator’s Consideration Of Any Claim Of Overbreadth Based On The Prospect Of Accomplice Liability.....	16
1. Under <i>Duenas-Alvarez</i> , Courts Generally Need Not Consider Whether The Prospect Of A Conviction On An Accomplice Theory Renders A State Statute Overbroad.	17
2. Under <i>Duenas-Alvarez</i> , More Than Federal Accomplice Law Is Germane To Resolving A Properly Supported Claim Of Overbreadth Based On An Accomplice Theory Of Liability.	28

B. <i>Duenas-Alvarez</i> Requires This Court To Reject Alfred’s Claim Of Overbreadth Based On The Prospect Of Accomplice Liability.	31
1. Alfred Has Failed To Demonstrate A “Realistic Probability” That The Washington Robbery Statute Is Applied In The Manner That He Claims.....	31
2. Alfred Has Failed To Show That Washington’s Accomplice Liability Law Is Materially Broader Than Generic Accomplice Liability Law.....	40
III. The Court Should Abrogate Its Precedent Holding State Offenses Overbroad Based On The Prospect Of A Conviction On An Accomplice Liability Theory.	46
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alfred v. Garland</i> , 13 F.4th 980 (9th Cir. 2021)	8, 29
<i>Amaya v. Garland</i> , 15 F.4th 976 (9th Cir. 2021)	48
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	2
<i>Bourtzakis v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 940 F.3d 616 (11th Cir. 2019)	22, 45
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	49
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	5
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	passim
<i>In re Twelve Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 908 F.3d 525 (9th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	23, 24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	5, 27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	23

Kawashima v. Holder,
565 U.S. 478 (2012)23

Lorenzo v. Sessions,
902 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2018)33

Luna Torres v. Lynch,
578 U.S. 452 (2016)4, 26

Moncrieffe v. Holder,
569 U.S. 184 (2013)passim

Nye & Nissen v. United States,
336 U.S. 613 (1949)30, 44

Ortiz-Magana v. Mukasey,
542 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 2008) 8

Quarles v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....26

Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....23, 26

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)34

Rosemond v. United States,
572 U.S. 65 (2014) 11, 44, 45

Shular v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....12

Szonyi v. Barr,
942 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2019) 9

Taylor v. United States,
495 U.S. 575 (1990) 5

Tenet v. Doe,
544 U.S. 1 (2005)34

Torres v. Barr,
976 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2020) 2

United States v. Alvarado-Pineda,
774 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2014)10, 12, 13

United States v. Bastide-Hernandez,
39 F.4th 1187 (9th Cir. 2022) (en banc)..... 2

United States v. Falcone,
109 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1940)38

United States v. Grisel,
488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....1, 32, 33

United States v. Rodriguez-Gamboa,
972 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2020)33

United States v. Stitt,
139 S. Ct. 399 (2022).....32

United States v. Taylor,
142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022).....23, 24, 25

United States v. Valdivia-Flores,
876 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2017)passim

United States v. Vidal,
504 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)..... 9

State Cases

In re Domingo,
119 P.3d 816 (Wash. 2005)46

<i>State v. A.L.Y.</i> , 135 Wash. App. 1002, 2006 WL 2723983 (2006).....	35, 39, 40
<i>State v. Barrington</i> , 6 Wash. App. 2d 1015, 2018 WL 5977920 (2018).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 14 P.3d 752 (Wash. 2000)	45
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 682 P.2d 883 (Wash. 1984)	46
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 683 P.2d 186 (Wash. 1984)	13
<i>State v. K.P.</i> , 149 Wash. App. 1009, 2009 WL 513738 (2009)	35, 39
<i>State v. Kemmling</i> , 101 Wash. App. 1074, 2000 WL 1146857 (2000).....	40
<i>State v. Oeung</i> , 196 Wash. App. 1011, 2016 WL 7217270 (2016).....	35, 36, 37
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 14 P.3d 713, 736 (Wash. 2000).....	46
<i>State v. Ronquillo</i> , 89 Wash. App. 1037, 1998 WL 87641 (1998)	40
<i>State v. Shipp</i> , 610 P.2d 1322 (Wash. 1980)	14
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 273 P. 742 (Wash. 1929)	13
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 980 P.2d 1223 (Wash. 1999)	40

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(3)..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)48

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G) 1, 4, 12, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(U) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1227 2

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1) 3

8 U.S.C. 1229a(a) 2

18 U.S.C. § 244

State Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.08.010(b)14

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.08.020(1)14

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.08.020(2)(c)14

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.08.020(3)(a)(iii) 14, 32, 43

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.56.19013

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.56.200 7
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.56.210 7

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(3)..... 2
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d) 2

Other Authorities

American Law Institute,
Model Penal Code and Commentaries, § 2.06, Cmt. (c) (1985) 37, 38, 39, 43
1 Wayne R. LaFave, *Substantive Crim. Law* § 5.2(a) (2d ed. 2003) 43
2 Wayne R. LaFave, *Substantive Crim. Law* § 13.2 (2d ed. 2003) 42
2 Wayne R. LaFave, *Substantive Crim. Law* § 13.2(b) (3d ed. 2018) 41, 42
2 Wayne R. LaFave, *Substantive Crim. Law* § 13.2(d) (3d ed. 2018) 38
